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in CHF 1000 unless otherwise specifi ed 2009 2010

Net Sales 160,088  182,966
Change compared to previous year (%) –23.2 14.3
EBITDA before restructuring costs 5,809 13,162
Change compared to previous year (%) –72.1 126.6
as % of sales 3.6 7.2
EBIT before restructuring costs –3,282 5,325
as % of sales –2.1 2.9
Restructuring costs –1,240 –1,400
EBIT –4,522 3,925
as % of sales –2.8 2.1
Net profi t/(loss) –7,667 74
as % of sales –4.8 0.0

   31. 12. 2009 31. 12. 2010

Non-current assets 126,067  121,273
Current assets 85,599  87,565
Total assets 211,666  208,838
Equity 125,078  120,042
Equity ratio (%) 1) 59.1  57.5
Financial liabilities 33,662  35,134
Cash and cash equivalents 20,414  17,246
Net debt 13,248  17,888
   
Number of employees (end of period) 1,201  1,306

Number of shares issued (end of period) 2,822,762  2,828,679
Average number of outstanding shares 2,264,237  2,812,453
Basic and diluted earnings per share (CHF) –3.46 –0.02
Change compared to previous year (%) 65.3  99.3
Equity attributable to Cicor shareholders per share (CHF) 44.02  42.16

1) Total equity as % of total assets

Segments 
   2009   2010 
 Sales EBITDA 1) EBIT 1) Sales EBITDA1)  EBIT 1)

PCB Division 29,614 –2,259 –6,045  36,524  2,680 –496
as % of sales  –7.6 –20.4  7.3 –1.4
ME Division 32,632 6,232 3,403  30,287 5,325 2,580
as % of sales  19.1 10.4  17.6 8.5 
ES Division 81,654 3,318 1,263 93,782 5,379 3,881
as % of sales  4.1 1.5  5.7 4.1
ASIA Division 16,611 975 624  23,143 2,268 1,916
as % of sales  5.9 3.8  9.8 8.3

1) EBITDA and EBIT before restructuring costs in ES Division of CHF 1.4 million (2009: CHF 1.2 million)
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Highlights

• Significantly improved performance; return to growth and 
profitability

• Selective expansion to create an internationally oriented 
high-tech industrial group

• Careful adjustment to the needs of today’s globalized pro-
duction landscape

• Securing a global footprint with the formation of the Asia 
Division and new distribution partners in America

• Intensified group-wide exchange of technology and exper-
tise on the basis of uniform, streamlined processes

• Synergies within the Group used to develop complex indi-
vidual components and finished products

• Successful implementation of the Cicor umbrella brand 
strategy and group-wide introduction of an integrated mar-
keting and sales approach

• Key contracts won for the manufacture of electronic mod-
ules for medical technology, position sensors, radar systems 
and sewing machines

• Good platform created for sustainable, profitable growth
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Profi le

Global Footprint

Cicor Group’s distribution and sales network covers the whole world. The Group has 11 international production sites in Western 
and Eastern Europe and Asia, allowing it to meet the requirements of globalized production systems and serve its clients 
effi ciently worldwide.

 
 Presence

 Production Sites
 Switzerland  Bronschhofen, Boudry, Moudon, Unterägeri, Wangs
 Germany Radeberg, Ulm
 Romania  Arad
 Vietnam  Province of Binh Duong
 Singapore  Singapore
 Indonesia  Batam
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Cicor’s Boudry production site, Switzerland 

Products developed and made here include sophisticated PCBs 
for cardiac pacemakers, hearing aids and air bag igniters.
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The Cicor Group

The electrical engineering and electronics sector is the biggest 
industry in the world – an industry that is known for its tech-
nical innovation, growth and continually increasing number of 
applications. 

Within the electronics industry, Cicor Group and its leading 
companies in specialist fi elds play a signifi cant role in various 
markets around the world:
• Medical
• Watches
• Testing
• Industrial
• Aerospace and defence
• Communications
• Automotive and transport

Different markets, different applications, different cultures, 
but one thing in common: strong demand for a high-tech 
manufacturing partner with a high degree of specialization 
and unique skills.

Operating under the sub-brands Cicor Printed Circuit Boards, 
Cicor Microelectronics and Cicor Electronic Solutions, the 
group’s companies provide complete outsourcing services and 
a broad range of technologies for manufacturing highly com-
plex printed circuit boards, multi-layered boards and electronic 
modules. With around 1,300 employees at 11 production sites 
in Switzerland and abroad, the group supplies high-quality 
customized solutions to its clients in Europe, North America 
and Asia. 

Cicor Printed Circuit Boards

Where technological expertise leads 
to innovation

Cicor Printed Circuit Boards is a leading printed circuit boards 
manufacturer that has established itself as a competent, high-
ly innovative specialist with a broad portfolio of products and 
services.

Working closely with the customer, Cicor Printed Circuit Boards 
develops and produces sophisticated printed circuit boards, 
always focusing on an effi cient, cost-optimized manufactur-
ing solution. From prototypes to large-scale series production, 
reliable delivery and quality are guaranteed.

Cicor Printed Circuit Boards is known for its comprehensive ex-
pertise in multilayer boards (MLBs), high density interconnects 
(HDIs) and reel-to-reel technology. Cross-divisional coopera-
tion ensures that cutting edge know-how and technology are 
always available.

Sample applications
• Hearing aids
• Pacemakers and defibrillators
• Diagnostic electronics
• Biochips
• Satellites
• Communications and radar equipment
• Aircraft electronics
• Airbag ignition
• Semiconductor testing
• Particle detectors
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Cicor Microelectronics

Where innovation 
meets dedicated customer focus

Cicor Microelectronics is the leading manufacturer of sophisti-
cated microelectronics, including circuit boards (thin and thick 
fi lm), assembly, packaging and test/screening. Cicor Micro-
electronics uses innovative technologies to realize client-spe-
cifi c product solutions at the highest level. Its expertise lies in 
targeted, individual advice and development, and professional 
manufacturing across a broad range of applications.

Cicor Microelectronics offers the infrastructure needed to 
bring complex microelectronics product ideas to fruition. 

Its range of services includes
• highly specialized technologies for thin and thick-film sub-

strates
• availability of all assembly and interconnect technologies
• fast production of prototypes
• delivery of tested and qualified component modules

Sample applications
• Satellite technology
• Radar electronics
• Cockpit electronics
• Positioning sensors
• Blood sugar sensors
• Medical implants
• Respiratory systems
• Hearing aids
• Pacemakers
• Building detectors
• Camera systems
• Print Heads
• Particle detectors
• Optical sensors
• Radio communication networks
• Navigation systems
• Control assemblies in the energy sector, solar technology

Cicor Electronic Solutions

The high quality electronic 
outsourcing partner

Cicor Electronic Solutions is an internationally active full-
service provider offering a wide range of production options 
for PCB assembly, system assembly, box-building and switch-
box construction, cable assembly, tool-making and injection 
moulding.

Cicor Electronic Solutions offers solutions based on skill, inno-
vation, advanced technology and know-how. It aims to partner 
you through the whole product life-cycle: from product devel-
opment, to series production, to after-sales service.

Cicor Electronic Solutions is a globally active contract manu-
facturer. Synergies within the Cicor Group allow the customer 
to access a unique, high calibre portfolio of services.

Sample applications
• Defibrillators
• Lung respiration devices for emergency surgery
• Breast pumps
• Shockwave therapy devices
• Electronic dosing systems for self-medication
• Lign-of-sight radio devices
• Security access systems
• Audiovisual systems for vehicle manoeuvres
• Cable harnesses for armoured vehicles
• Data recording systems
• Signal control systems
• Ticket machines
• Door sensors
• Measuring and regulating equipment
• Man-machine interfaces
• Process monitoring equipment in the textile industry
• Sensor controls and sensors
• Machine controls
• Computer knitting machines
• Telecommunications modems
• PDAs
• USB sticks
• Lifestyle products



Cicor’s Radeberg production site, Germany

Components for applications including particle detectors 
(Cern), telecommunications networks, camera systems, sen-
sors, satellite antennae, and aircraft power supply systems are 
developed, produced, tested and qualifi ed here.   
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Cicor Technologies Ltd. Shares 

Number of shares 
 
Number of shares on 31 December     2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Share capital 21,242,100 22,582,100 22,582,100 28,227,620 28,286,790
Number of registered shares issued  2,124,210 2,258,210 2,258,210 2,822,762 2,828,679
Par value of registered shares (in CHF) 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00
Of which treasury shares 55,000 41,050 41,050 51,312 427
Number of outstanding registered shares    2,069,210 2,217,160 2,217,160 2,771,450 2,828,252

 
Key fi gures per shares
 
Key fi gures as at 31 December  2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Profi t/loss per share (CHF)  3.40 5.18 –9.96* –3.46 –0.02
Equity capital per share (CHF)  60.70 67.91 56.76 44.02 42.16
Gross dividend (CHF)   – – – – –

* The loss per share includes a goodwill impairment.

 

Share price
 
Stock market price in CHF per share  2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

High 105.38 107.19 66.95 37.25 41.65
Low   77.44 64.50 22.71 14.53 29.35
Year-end   94.48 65.68 22.71 33.50 40.00
Average number of shares traded per day   2,590 1,758 1,516 2,364 3,006
Market capitalization at year-end (CHF million)   195,499 145,623 50,351 92,843 113,130

The registered shares of Cicor Technologies Ltd. are traded on the main segment of the SIX Swiss Exchange in Zurich. 
Securities symbol: CICN/sec. no.: 870,219/ISIN Code CH0008702190/Bloomberg: CICN SW/Reuters: CICN.S

Share price performance
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Major shareholders

The following shareholders, known to Cicor from its Share 
Register and from published disclosures of shareholdings in 
the Swiss Offi cial Gazette of Commerce, each held more than 
3 % of total share capital as at 31 December 2010: 

HEB Swiss Investment AG 30.00 %
Caceis Fastnet (Suisse) SA 6.71 %
Escatec Holdings Ltd. 5.23 %
Jean-Louis Fatio 3.18 %
Free fl oat (according to SIX Swiss Exchange) 54.88 %

Overview of shareholders as per Share Register 
on 31 December 2010

Shares entered in the Register 2,197,847
Shareholders entered in the Register 1,187
Shareholders with 1–1,000 shares 1,065
Shareholders with 1,001–10,000 shares 100
Shareholders with over 10,001 shares 22

Dividend policy

Cicor Technologies has not distributed any dividends in recent 
years. The company pursues a cautious distributions policy 
and prefers for the foreseeable future to invest any profi ts in 
strengthening its equity position and continuing to build up 
the Group. 

Agenda, Communication

Agenda

Financial calendar 
Annual Shareholders’ Meeting: 4 May 2011
Half-year report 2011: 22 August 2011
Annual report 2011: March 2012

Communication

Cicor Technologies Ltd. follows an open and transparent in-
formation policy in the interests of its shareholders and the 
general public. 
In its periodic and ad hoc reporting, the company is committed 
to equal treatment in terms of timing and content. The Group 
informs its shareholders, the media, fi nancial analysts and 
other interested parties through the following publications 
and communications instruments: annual report, half-year 
report, investor and media presentations, and press releases. 
Price-sensitive events are published ad hoc. Additional infor-
mation about Cicor Technologies Ltd. and its subsidiaries can 
be found on the Group website www.cicor.com, www.cicor.ch. 
The company can be contacted at any time at investor@cicor.com 
or media@cicor.com. Interested parties can also go to the web-
site and sign up to a mailing list. They will then be sent all new 
press releases directly.

Contact address
c/o Cicor Management AG
Leutschenbachstrasse 95
8050 Zurich, Switzerland
Phone +41 43 811 44 05
www.cicor.com
investor@cicor.com 
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Cicor’s Arad production site, Romania

This facility is notable for its great fl exibility producing medium 
and high quantities. PCBs and systems are assembled here for 
machine and equipment control, uninterruptible power sup-
plies, coffee machines, sewing machines, box building and 
other applications.
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Dear Shareholders

Cicor returned to growth and profi tability in the period under 
review, and the Group’s bottom line is once again positive. In 
particular, the Electronic Solutions (ES) Division realised a sig-
nifi cant increase in turnover and operating profi t. The newly 
created Asia Division also saw vigorous growth, while the 
Microelectronics (ME) Division achieved an all-time record 
result in thick-fi lm technology, micro-assembly and module 
construction. The Printed Circuit Boards (PCB) Division man-
aged a marked improvement in its results despite diffi cult 
market conditions. The Group’s performance was further bol-
stered by an appreciable revival in most target markets. The 
trend was most noticeable in the microsystem technology and 
watchmaking sectors, which offer attractive medium-term 
growth potential for Cicor.

Establishing a global footprint

The complete integration of the ESG Group in Asia was one 
of the major achievements of 2010. The creation of the Asia 
Division provides a strategic bridgehead to secure the up-
and-coming Asian market. With a local presence including 
own production facilities in Singapore, Indonesia and Vietnam, 
Cicor is well positioned to quickly expand its activities in the 
rapidly growing markets of the Far East in a targeted manner. 
In parallel, ES Division concentrated European production at 
its sites in Bronschhofen (Switzerland) and Arad (Romania), 
while harmonising work processes with Anam (Vietnam). This 
parallel presence in both European and Asian manufacturing 

markets helps to fulfi l the needs from large and medium-sized 
clients for a business partner with unifi ed certifi cation and 
quality standards worldwide. This is an important competitive 
advantage enabling the Group to steadily increase its business 
volume. In addition, Cicor gained new distribution partners in 
America, where the company’s medium-term objective is to 
establish its own presence. 

Generating synergies

The group-wide streamlining of processes promoted co-
operation between the divisions. Above and beyond the 
normal exchanges of technology and expertise, dedicated 
teams are now in a position to initiate inter-divisional pro-
jects that will enable Cicor to offer more complex offerings. 
The Group’s combined know-how is unique and enables cli-
ents to take advantage of the Cicor’s combined core compe-
tencies for their sub-assemblies and fi nished products. These 
synergies open up attractive new growth prospects for Cicor.

In 2010 Cicor extended its transformation towards a global high tech industrial group. The company aggres-
sively re-structured its organisation and operations in line with the requirements of today’s globalised 
production landscape. Cicor secured a global footprint thanks to its integration of the ESG Group – which 
was fully acquired in March 2010, including own production sites in Singapore, Indonesia and Vietnam – 
as well as extending Cicor’s distribution network in the United States. Concurrently, management of the 
company’s divisions was centralised and processes streamlined. These advances facilitate the exchange of 
technology and expertise throughout the Group.  The resulting synergies will enable the Group to simplify 
the future development and production of complex products and components.

Report of the Chairman and CEO
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Unifi ed brand strategy

The overarching brand strategy adopted in the spring of 2010 
brings all the Group companies together under the Cicor brand 
name and strengthens perception of the Group’s expertise in 
dynamic markets around the globe. This unifi ed brand strategy 
is supported by the new, fully integrated sales and marketing 
approach. This raises clients’ awareness of other areas of ex-
pertise within the Group’s value chain and reinforces the added 
value to be gained from a one-stop shop package.

Profi table growth

In 2011 the Cicor Group will continue to take advantage of the 
trend to outsource production of electronic components and 
products in accordance with its stated growth strategy. Its 
unique know-how and extensive presence across industrial 
sectors and geographical regions mean that the Group is well 
placed to capitalize on dynamic growth in the highly diverse 
electronics industry. The Group aims to extend the strong 
positions that the individual divisions already hold in their 
niche markets. In addition, Cicor seeks to acquire large-volume 
projects to boost organic, collective growth. 

Thanks

In 2010 our transformation into a globally active group called 
for a great deal of fl exibility and the courage to aim for new 
heights. Encouraged by a noticeably optimistic industrial 
environment, all our colleagues showed great commitment in 
rising to the challenges they faced.  On behalf of the Board 
of Directors and Group Management of Cicor, we would like 
to thank each and every one of them. In particular, we would 
also like to thank our clients and business partners for work-
ing so well with us. And, last but not least, we would like to 
express our gratitude to the shareholders for the trust they 
have placed in us.

Antoine Kohler Dr. Roland Küpfer
Chairman of the Board of Directors CEO
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Business report

Creating new growth opportunities 
and a strong stream of new orders

In 2010 Cicor made targeted investments in establishing and 
expanding the Asia Division. In the medical technology sec-
tor, Cicor successfully passed several demanding qualifi cation 
tests. This success should pave the way for signifi cant addi-
tional sales in the years ahead. Cicor also won important large 
orders to manufacture electronics modules for position sensor 
systems, to expand a supply agreement with a Swiss sewing 
machine manufacturer, and to supply complex substrates for 
use in radar systems. New orders showed a year-on-year in-
crease of 25.1 %  to CHF 206.7 million (2009: CHF 165.2 million). 
The Group’s order books are very healthy, which is a promising 
sign for the 2011 fi nancial year.

Increase in net sales 
and return to operating profi t

In the 2010 fi nancial year net sales went up 14.3 % to 
CHF 183.0 million (2009: CHF 160.1 million). Three of the four 
divisions contributed to this positive result, led by the Asia 
Division, which posted 39.3 % growth. The PCB Division lifted 
its net sales by 23.3 %, and the ES Division by 14.9 %. The 
ME Division held up well, posting a (slight) decrease in sales of 
–7.2 %. This division’s performance was particularly hit by the 
lack of orders from defence sector manufacturers until well 
into the autumn. In the fourth quarter, business livened up 
substantially. 

The Swiss franc fi rmed up considerably against the currencies 
of importance to the Group: the euro and the U.S. dollar. This 
meant that net sales suffered a negative currency conversion 
effect of CHF –1.7 million, or –1.1 % of net sales. The impact 
of exchange rate movements on the Group’s results was mini-
mised by our strong global presence, with production facilities 
in the euro zone and Asia, and our ability to allocate fl ows of 
goods effectively to the currency zones.

The increased volume of business combined with successful 
group-wide measures to improve effi ciency had a positive ef-
fect on operating profi t before depreciation and amortisation 
(EBITDA) and the EBITDA margin. Cicor lifted its EBITDA be-
fore restructuring costs by 127 % to CHF 13.2 million (2009: 
CHF 5.8 million), while the EBITDA margin widened to 7.2 % 
(2009: 3.6 %) of net sales. The operating profi t (EBIT) before 
restructuring costs rose to CHF 5.3 million (2009: CHF –3.3 
million). In the year under review restructuring costs totalling 
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CHF 1.4 million arose in connection with the relocation of pro-
duction and the repositioning of Systel SA at the Quartino site 
(Switzerland). Net profi t was restored to a positive result of 
CHF 0.1 million (2009: CHF –7,7 million). The considerable year-
on-year improvement in the company’s performance confi rms 
the effi cacy of the measures designed to restore the Group to 
sustainable profi tability and growth that were introduced in 
2009 and systematically implemented in 2010. 

Positive cash fl ow

In the year under review Cicor achieved a substantially im-
proved operating result, leading to an increase in operational 
cash fl ow before changes in net working capital of CHF 6.3 mil-
lion to CHF 10.1 million (2009: CHF 3.6 million). Incoming funds 
were used mainly to fi nance the expansion of business volume 
and partly for investments in fi xed assets. With an equity ratio 
of 57.5 % as at 31 December 2010, the Group’s fi nances are 
solid. Dr. Roland Küpfer, CEO, and Franz Rutzer, CFO



Cicor | Annual Report 2010 | Key Statements

20

Printed Circuit Boards Division

2010 in brief: 
substantial progress

The PCB Division’s net sales for 2010 advanced 23.3 % on 
the year-back fi gure to CHF 36.5 million (2009: CHF 29.6 
million). The division’s results showed signifi cant improve-
ment. Operating profi t before depreciation and amortization 
(EBITDA) was back in the black at CHF 2.7 million (2009: 
CHF –2.3 million), while EBIT came in at CHF –0.5 million 
(2009: CHF –6.0 million). In certain markets, such as the
semiconductor and telecommunications sectors, the after-
effects of the recent economic crisis continued to leave their 
mark. In addition, demanding qualifi cation processes for new 
clients in the medical technology sector resulted in sales being 
deferred to the new fi nancial year. The strength of the Swiss 
franc also adversely affected operating margins. 

In the period under review the PCB Division created new key 
account management jobs, and it also expanded its regional 
distribution network in North America. In parallel the division 
improved its operational effi ciency and enhanced productivity 
per employee by consistently bearing down on non-quality-
related expenditures and general costs. 

Market environment: 
Asia dominates the scene

The electronics market, including the printed circuit board 
segment, recovered in the period under review from the slump 
in demand experienced in 2009. Most market segments, and in 
particular the watch industry and medical technology, posted 
signifi cant growth that took their business volumes nearly 
back to all-time highs. At the same time, the trend towards 
relocation of production to low-wage economies was accentu-
ated. 2010 saw more of the major electronics suppliers shift 
their procurement activities to the Far East. Consequently, the 
Asian printed circuit board market is going from strength to 
strength. Expanding its presence in Asia will be a vital factor 
for the PCB Division. 

Outlook: 
steadily improving results  

For the PCB Division 2010 was a year of transition which it 
used to make effi ciency improvements in its organisation and 
to invest in expanding its technology portfolio. This means the 
division is well prepared to participate in the market’s expect-
ed growth in 2011 and to generate a positive operating profi t 
even if the currency infl uences remain unfavourable. Collabo-
ration with the Asia Division will be a hugely important factor. 
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Microelectronics Division

2010 in brief: 
public sector restraint

In 2010 the ME Division recorded net sales of CHF 30.3 mil-
lion (2009: CHF 32.6 million) and an operating profi t (EBIT) of 
CHF 2.6 million (previous year: CHF 3.4 million). Orders from 
public sector clients did not begin to bounce back until the 
fi nal quarter. In the classic thin-fi lm technology sector, defence 
contractor orders planned for the fi rst half of the year were de-
ferred until later. This forced management to introduce short-
time working hours in the summer months and to seek further 
cost savings. By contrast, demand for microsystems technology 
was buoyant. Hefty increases in the thick-fi lm, micro-assembly 
and module construction segments paved the way for record 
results. Like other divisions, ME saw its sales and profi t fi gures 
undermined by the strength of the Swiss franc.

Market environment: 
outsourcing trend sustained

The economic upturn was felt in broad sections of the mar-
kets in which the ME Division operates. In general, there was 
a further accentuation of the trend towards the outsourcing 
of circuit board production, including board assembly services, 
and the manufacture of fi nished electronics modules.  At the 
same time, in telecommunications products the trend towards 
relocation of batch production from Europe and North America 
to the Far East was sustained.

Outlook: second mainstay of business 
and a foothold 
in the Asian and American markets

The ME Division expects 2011 to bring further recovery in its 
target markets and growth in its own business. Key contri-
butions to sales growth should come from a variety of in-
novations in medical electronics which should go into batch 
production in the course of 2011. At the heart of our efforts 
to boost sales is optimised portfolio management, i.e. the 
acquisition of clients and projects in new market segments. In 
thin-fi lm ceramics the aim is to develop the range of medical 
and industrial applications into a strong second core business 
in addition to defence industry products. At the same time, in 
close collaboration with the Asia Division, the division seeks to 
establish a presence in the Far East so as to expand the posi-
tion in the local market and keep pace with cost-effective bulk 
manufacturing. The secondary geographical focus is on North 
America. By expanding the activities there the division hopes 
to tap into the huge potential of the American market.
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Electronic Solutions Division

2010 in brief: 
positive developments in all areas

In 2010 the ES Division’s net sales registered a year-on-year 
increase of 14.9 % to CHF 93.8 million (2009: CHF 81.7 million). 
The operating profi t (EBIT) before restructuring costs rose to 
CHF 3.9 million (2009: CHF 1.3 million). One-off restructuring 
costs and special write-offs totalling CHF 1.4 million arose in 
the period under review in connection with the repositioning 
of Systel SA at the Quartino site (Switzerland). 

The standardised division-wide ERP and quality assurance sys-
tem proved its worth in 2010. It enabled the division to satisfy 
the requirements of our globally active clients. Management 
also analysed and optimised the complete range of processes, 
from acquisition through to after-sales service. Far-reaching 
synchronisation measures at process level were implemented, 
in particular involving the Anam site in Vietnam. Thanks to 
these measures the division can offer clients a global set-up 
including standardised processes, operational tools and tech-
nological capabilities. In 2011 the Anam site is to be further 
integrated into the existing ERP system (SAP).

The ES Division responded successfully to the temporarily 
prolonged lead times for electronics components by broad-
ening its pool of suppliers. Moreover, focussing production 
within Europe on two locations (Bronschhofen in Switzerland 
and Arad in Romania) made it possible to optimize costs and 
alleviate the heavy price pressures caused by exchange rate 
movements in the latter half of the year.

Market environment: 
attractive growth prospects

Following a sharp decline in business volumes in 2009 to 
approximately CHF 260 billion, the Electronic Manufacturing 
Services (EMS) industry continues to bounce back. Over the 
next few years it is expected to post growth rates averaging 
above 10 %. More than 80 % of all EMS business is accounted 
for by the three big “C” sectors: computers, communications 
and consumer goods. These are serviced largely from Asian 
EMS production centres. Meanwhile, Europe meets around 
14 % of the world’s EMS needs. In the sectors of importance to 
the ES Division (medical technology, defence and transport), 
however, Europe’s market share is disproportionately large at 
30 %. The top performer here is medical technology, which is 
expected to grow at an average rate of 15 %.

Outlook: products and services 
closely geared to customer requirements

In 2011 the ES Division expects market conditions to be gener-
ally more favourable. The division’s global set-up, with syn-
chronised processes and a broad range of technologically 
advanced services, is the platform from which the division 
aims to acquire new clients and strengthen its market position. 
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Asia Division

2010 in brief: 
dynamic growth

Cicor’s decision to form the Asia Division following the 100 % 
takeover of the ESG Group in March 2010 was a response to 
the strategic importance of the rapidly growing Asian mar-
kets. Cicor’s operations in the Far East have been substantially 
expanded. The Asia Division’s net sales were up 39.3 % at 
CHF 23.1 million (2009: CHF 16.6 million). This was well above 
the division’s target. Operating profi t (EBIT) rose to CHF 1.9 mil-
lion (2009: CHF 0.6 million). In the period under review the divi-
sion renewed and strengthened its management structures 
and made further progress on the integration of the three pro-
duction sites in Indonesia, Singapore and Vietnam. As a bridge-
head in the key Asian markets, the Asia Division enhances 
the business opportunities and effi ciency of the PCB, ME and 
ES Divisions in the region. Another focus of activity in 2010 was 
the division’s entry into the medical technology market, where 
its three regional facilities give it a number of specifi c strengths, 
including ISO 13485 certifi cation in the case of our Indonesian 
affi liate.

Market environment: 
Asia the growth pace-setter

The emerging markets kick-started the economic recovery back 
in 2009. Today, they are still setting the pace of growth, as 
demand in the Asian markets is further fuelled by the undimin-
ished trend towards outsourcing. The attractive local cost struc-
tures are exerting a pull on mounting numbers of new clients 
from other continents, especially Europe. Against this backdrop, 
the ability to offer high-quality products and services worldwide 
from a single provider is a major competitive advantage.

Outlook: 
keeping pace with market growth

China is the trail-blazing economic power in Asia. Its economic 
growth rate for 2011 is forecast at around 9 %, as against 3 % 
in Europe. So it is only logical for Cicor to give top priority to 
expanding its Asian operations. In the process, the Asia Division 
will help all the Group’s business lines to strengthen their posi-
tion and presence in the region and to gear their products and 
services to the needs of both local and globally active clients. 
The Group sees attractive growth potential in particular in the 
automotive industry and medical technology.
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Financial result

Friendly interest rate environment 
and very volatile exchange rates

The net infl uence of fi nancial factors in 2010 was 
CHF –2.7 million (previous year CHF –2.4 million), which was 
made up of net interest expense of CHF –1.8 million (previous 
year CHF –2.4 million) and net exchange rate differences of 
CHF –1.0 million (previous year CHF 0.0 million). The group 
continued to benefi t from an advantageous interest rate envi-
ronment. The Group’s main trading currencies were very vola-
tile during the year under review, meaning that exchange rate 
fl uctuations were a predominantly negative factor, whereas 
in the previous year, the exchange rate infl uence was neutral 
overall.  

Taxes: slight increase

Income tax was up on the prior-year fi gure at CHF 1.1 million 
(previous year CHF 0.8 million). The effective income tax rate 
increased from –11 % in the previous year to 93.8 % of profi t 
before tax. 

Net profi t

Cicor Technologies recorded a net profi t of CHF 0.1 million 
(2009: CHF –7.7 million). This includes minority interests of 
CHF 0.1 million (previous year CHF 0.2 million). Based on the 
average number of outstanding shares during the year under 
review – 2,812,453 compared with 2,264,237 in the previous 
year – this makes a result of CHF –0.02 per share for Cicor 
shareholders (previous year: CHF –3.46 per share).

Cash fl ow: positive cash fl ow

Thanks to the positive operating result (EBIT), Cicor Tech-
nologies Group generated a substantial net cash fl ow before 
changes to net working capital of CHF 10.1 million (previous 
year CHF 3.6 million). The CHF 22.9 million increase in operat-
ing business led to a CHF 6.3 million rise in net working capi-
tal. A large part of this increase is accounted for by up-front 
investments in customer projects that will generate revenue 
in 2011. Within the net cash from investment activities of 
CHF 5.3 million, investments in machinery and equipment were 
the biggest item at CHF 5.0 million. Investments were once 
again made only cautiously and after conducting due diligence. 
They served mainly to replace operationally necessary equip-
ment, as well as to selectively expand some facilities. 
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The CHF 0.6 million of cash fl ow from funding activity 
(previous year CHF –0.8 million) included a net infl ow of 
CHF 0.2 million from the exercise of employee option plans. 
CHF 1.9 million was used to repay fi nance lease liabilities, and 
CHF 2.5 million to repay loans. The total decrease in cash com-
pared with the previous year was CHF 3.6 million.  

Balance sheet: solidly funded

Total assets at 31 December 2010 amounted to CHF 208.8 
million (previous year: CHF 211.7 million). The equity ratio 
(equity/total assets) remained high at 57.5 % (previous year: 
59.1 %). Net debt came to CHF 17.9 million (CHF 13.2 mil-
lion). Overall, Cicor’s balance sheet remains solid. Detailed 
information about the fi nancial position and annual results for 
the Group and Cicor Technologies Ltd. for 2010 can be found 
in the “Financial Report 2010”.



Cicor’s Anam production site, Vietnam

PCB assembly and high-volume manufacture of small devices 
for the medical technology, automotive and consumer goods 
sectors are some of the tasks handled here.
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Addresses

Cicor Microelectronics
RHe Microsystems GmbH
Heidestrasse 70
01454 Radeberg
Germany
Phone +49 3528 4199-0
Fax +49 3528 4199-99
www.cicor.com

Reinhardt Microtech GmbH
Sedanstrasse 14
89077 Ulm
Germany
Phone +49 731 9858 8413
Fax +49 731 9858 8411
www.cicor.com

Reinhardt Microtech AG
Aeulistrasse 10
7323 Wangs
Switzerland
Phone +41 81 720 04 56
Fax +41 81 720 04 50
www.cicor.com

Contact
Cicor Management AG
World Trade Center
Leutschenbachstrasse 95
8050 Zurich
Switzerland
www.cicor.com

Phone +41 43 811 44 05
Fax +41 43 811 44 09
info@cicor.com
investor@cicor.com

Head Offi ce 
Cicor Technologies Ltd.
Route de l’Europe 8
2017 Boudry
Switzerland
info@cicor.com
www.cicor.com

Cicor Printed Circuit Boards
Cicorel SA
Route de l’Europe 8
2017 Boudry
Switzerland
Phone +41 32 843 05 00
Fax +41 32 843 05 99
www.cicor.com

Cicorel SA
Avenue de Préville 4
1510 Moudon
Switzerland
Phone +41 21 905 92 92
Fax +41 21 905 92 93
www.cicor.com

Photochemie AG
Gewerbestrasse 1
6314 Unterägeri
Switzerland
Phone +41 41 754 45 45
Fax +41 41 754 45 55
www.cicor.com

Cicor Asia
Cicor Asia Pte Ltd.
45 Changi South Avenue 2
#04-01 Singapore 486133
Singapore
Phone +65 6546 16 60
Fax +65 6546 65 76
www.cicor.com

Cicor Ecotool Pte Ltd.
45 Changi South Avenue 2
#04-00 Singapore 486133
Singapore
Phone +65 6545 50 30
Fax +65 6545 00 32
www.cicor.com

PT ESG Panatec
Batamindo Industrial Park
Lot 338
Jalan Beringin, Muka Kuning
Batam 29433, 
Indonesia
Phone +62 770 61 22 33
Fax +62 770 61 22 66
www.cicor.com

Cicor Anam Ltd.
15 VSIP Street 4
Thuan An District
Binh Duong Province, 
Vietnam
Phone +84 650 375 66 23
Fax +84 650 375 66 24
www.cicor.com

Cicor Electronic Solutions
Swisstronics Contract 
Manufacturing AG
Industriestrasse 8
9552 Bronschhofen
Switzerland
Phone +41 71 912 77 99
Fax +41 71 912 77 98
www.cicor.com

Systel SA
Via Luserte Sud 7
6572 Quartino
Switzerland
Phone +41 91 850 38 11
Fax +41 91 850 39 88
www.cicor.com

S.C. Systronics S.R.L.
Zone Parc Industrial F-N
310580 Arad
Romania
Phone +40 257 285 944
Fax +40 257 216 733
www.cicor.com
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